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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
March 3, 2017 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District is scheduled for 
Wednesday, March 8, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park Recreation Building, 16101 Compton 
Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the February, 2017 Board meeting and the documents 
outlined in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 Carolyn Stewart (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
March 8, 2017, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

                                                                               
    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2.  Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
 

4. Public Comments 
 

5. Approval of the February, 2017 Minutes 
 

6. Approval of District Disbursements 
 

7. Consultant Reports 
Bruce B Downs Updates 
Communication Stream 
Final Audit Report 
Community Appearance 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  



TP CDD   4 months ending January 31, 2017              March 8, 2017 

Executive Summary 

The District ended the first four months of the fiscal year with a net cash balance of $ 5.5 million. The 
Board oversight responsibilities are fully met since the District financial health is in a sound position to 
meet community needs. 

We will collect an additional $ 189 K by close of business July 31st. 

The General Fund Budget reflects a favorable $ 97 K due to timing of expenditures. Expect the budgeted 
expenditures for the year to be realized. 

The Signature TP 2017-18 budgeted monies may be carried over to next year as we await completion of 
BBD to more accurately examine the mitigation efforts required. To-date we have primary worked off 
engineering drawings and computer models.  We will not lose the funds, nor will we spend them 
elsewhere. 

Cash Flow Outlook for Calendar 2017 

      (Shown in $ 000s) 
Sources of Funds 
  Cash Balance    1/31/2017      $ 5,451 
  Collections balance of FY 2016-17                                  189 
 Total Sources of Funds      $ 5,640 

Uses of Funds 
   Balance of Fiscal 16-17 expenses  ( $ 1,710) 
   BBD Mitigation allocation                                       (   1,195) 
   Weather related reserves                                       (       400) 
   Palm Pest & Deferred projects                               (      400) 
   1st Qtr FY 2017-18 expenses                                   (       600)  
        Total Uses of Funds                                            ( $ 4,305) 
 
Projected Funds Unallocated   12/31/2017             $ 1,335 
 
     
 
 
 
Frequently Asked Questions 
 
Why do we have weather related reserves?  Please see next page… 
 



Frequently Asked Questions 
 
Why do we have weather related reserves?   
 
The Cash Collection Cycle                         Next  FY Example 
FY 2017-18 Budget       Board approval   (Revenue Frozen)    May             2017 
Assessment rolls to County                                                     August         2017 
County Trim Notices mailed           October      2017 
First Significant Cash Receipts                                      December   2017   7 months later 
 
If a Hurricane or Tornado occurred         July              2017   After Budget approved 
Next Budget requesting funds                                                      May             2018 
First Significant Cash Collection                                                    December  2018   18 months later 
 
The Community would be hanging Board member scare crows in effigy, or sticking pins in a Voodoo Doll  
images of the Board if they had to wait 18 months to get the damages repaired. 
 
The Staff and Chairman are superstitious…hence we reserve the funds….for personal safety. 
 



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 131,359$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 5,450,760           
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 143                     
RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 5,812                  

TOTAL ASSETS 5,588,575$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 111,550$            
ACCRUED EXPENSES 6,271                  

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
RESTRICTED -                          
UNASSIGNED: 5,470,753           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 5,588,575$      

Tampa Palms CDD

January 31, 2017
Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 93.00% 2,569,610$             2,371,731$            2,371,731$        -$                           
INTEREST 10,000                    3,333                      10,170               6,837                     
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                      400                         905                     505                        
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS 4.00% (102,784)                 (94,869)                  (94,372)              497                        
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,478,026            2,280,595           2,288,435        7,839                 

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                    3,667                      3,000                  667                        
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                      1,937                      1,804                  133                        
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins & Payroll Fee 5,024                      1,675                      647                     1,028                     
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 59,892                    19,964                    18,458               1,506                     
AUDITING SERVICES 6,057                      -                              -                          -                             
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                    10,050                    10,050               -                             
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 2.0% 51,392                    47,434                    45,562               1,873                     
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 1.0% 25,696                    -                              -                          -                             
LEGAL SERVICES 15,000                    5,000                      270                     4,730                     
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,000                    3,667                      2,387                  1,280                     
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,407                      3,407                      2,818                  589                        
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 204,328               96,800                84,995             11,805                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 55,446                    18,482                    14,770               3,712                     
PARK ATTENDANTS 86,305                    28,768                    25,085               3,684                     
PARK PATROL 61,353                    20,451                    10,654               9,797                     
FIELD CONSULTANT 99,000                    33,000                    33,460               (460)                       
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 20,000                    6,667                      -                          6,667                     
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 322,104              107,368              83,968            23,400               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               11,127                    11,127                    10,277               850                        
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 21,128                    7,043                      5,556                  1,487                     
WATER-UTILITY                                      13,000                    4,333                      4,348                  (15)                         
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 6,159                      2,053                      2,250                  (197)                       
ELECTRICITY 118,000                  39,333                    38,027               1,307                     
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) -                              -                              -                          -                             
STORMWATER FEE 3,500                      3,500                      3,046                  454                        
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                    4,333                      2,894                  1,439                     
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 185,914               71,723                66,398             5,325                 

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                    6,000                      6,300                  (300)                       
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 942,943                 314,314                  292,714             21,601                   
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 75,712                   25,237                    3,794                  21,444                   
NPDES PROGRAM 30,149                   10,050                    1,200                  8,850                     
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,066,804            355,601              304,007           51,594                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:
IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 88,576                    29,525                    31,607               (2,081)                    
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,895                    7,632                      6,409                  1,222                     
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 75,712                    25,237                    28,323               (3,085)                    
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 4,000                      1,333                      1,224                  109                        
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,967                      656                         703                     (47)                         

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 188,100                  62,700                    76,096               (13,396)                  

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2017 -  For the period from October 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017

General Fund

NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                    16,667                    -                          16,667                   
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,526                    26,175                    13,421               12,754                   
CAPITAL PROJECTS 188,100                  62,700                    70,173               (7,473)                    

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 697,876               232,625              227,956           4,669                 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,477,026            864,117              767,325           96,793                

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,000                  1,416,478           1,521,110        104,632              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING -                              -                              3,949,643        3,949,643           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 1,000$                 1,416,478$         5,470,753$      4,054,275$         



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance
12/31/2016 EOM BALANCE 307.52 173,123.19 95,924.59
01/01/2017 6504 DPFG CDD Mgmt - January 5,337.94 90,586.65
01/01/2017 6505 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - January 8,450.00 82,136.65
01/03/2017 SUNSHINE BANK. - MMK Transfer 243,833.00 325,969.65
01/04/2017 6506 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Repairs 316.49 325,653.16
01/04/2017 6507 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Replace 5 HP Motor (Warranty) 425.00 325,228.16
01/04/2017 6508 AT&T Long Distance 97.54 325,130.62
01/04/2017 6509 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 50.21 325,080.41
01/04/2017 6510 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP FIOS - January 150.68 324,929.73
01/04/2017 6511 GILL, WAYNE Huntington Pergolas Repairs 2,175.00 322,754.73
01/04/2017 6512 HARDEMAN KEMPTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC Landscape Architectural Design 9,300.00 313,454.73
01/04/2017 6513 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Supplies 242.11 313,212.62
01/04/2017 6514 HOME DEPOT Supplies 373.49 312,839.13
01/04/2017 6515 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES Amberly Pk - Cleaning - December 335.00 312,504.13
01/04/2017 6516 REPUBLIC SERVICES Solid Waste - January 544.00 311,960.13
01/04/2017 6517 VERIZON 11/24-12/23 - Phone 86.24 311,873.89
01/04/2017 6518 WEX BANK Fuel - December 197.47 311,676.42
01/04/2017 6519 GILL, WAYNE Bollards Maint 1,600.00 310,076.42
01/04/2017 6520 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES Amberly Pk Cleaning - January 335.00 309,741.42
01/06/2017 ACH01062017 PAYCHEX P/R Fees - 78.45 309,662.97
01/06/2017 15062DD DOROTHY COLLINS 12/19-1/01-17 - P/R 2,145.45 307,517.52
01/06/2017 ACH01062017 PAYCHEX 12/19-1/01-17 - P/R 815.58 306,701.94
01/13/2017 6521 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - December 58,416.00 248,285.94
01/13/2017 6522 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Camera 6,660.00 241,625.94
01/13/2017 6523 Arete Industries Signs 3,055.00 238,570.94
01/13/2017 6524 CINTAS Mats 56.38 238,514.56
01/13/2017 6525 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 143.09 238,371.47
01/13/2017 6526 DOROTHY I COLLINS-PETTY CASH CYSTOD Petty Cash Reimbursement 82.89 238,288.58
01/13/2017 6527 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fountain Maint 417.38 237,871.20
01/13/2017 6528 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk Phone 198.57 237,672.63
01/13/2017 6529 IRON MOUNTAIN 1/1-1/31 - Records Storage 159.69 237,512.94
01/13/2017 6530 LOWE'S Supplies 338.67 237,174.27
01/13/2017 6531 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES 1/3-1/13 - CDD Cleaning 430.00 236,744.27
01/13/2017 6532 SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA, INC Security 3,871.65 232,872.62
01/13/2017 6533 STAPLES Supplies 285.33 232,587.29
01/13/2017 6534 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 54.19 232,533.10
01/13/2017 6535 SUWANEE LUMBER, CO., INC Mulch 6,008.10 226,525.00
01/13/2017 6536 TAMPA ELECTRIC Summary Bill - December 10,481.04 216,043.96
01/13/2017 6537 TAMPA PALMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION Park Attendants - 1 Qtr 2017 18,813.42 197,230.54
01/13/2017 6538 TERMINEX Pest Control 177.00 197,053.54
01/13/2017 6539 TURNBURY WOOD HOA Electric - 4th Qtr 675.85 196,377.69
01/13/2017 6540 XEROX CORPORATION Meter Usage 15.32 196,362.37
01/13/2017 6541 ZEE MEDICAL SERVICE Medical Supplies 398.05 195,964.32
01/13/2017 6542 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amb. Pk Fios 178.70 195,785.62
01/20/2017 ACH01202017 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 163.14 195,622.48
01/20/2017 15065 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 1/11/17 184.70 195,437.78
01/20/2017 15063DD DOROTHY COLLINS 1/2-1/15/17 - P/R 2,145.45 193,292.33
01/20/2017 15064 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 1/11/17 184.70 193,107.63
01/20/2017 15067DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 1/11/17 184.70 192,922.93
01/20/2017 15068DD Jessica B. Vaughn BOS Mtg - 1/11/17 184.70 192,738.23
01/20/2017 15066 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 1/11/17 184.70 192,553.53
01/20/2017 ACH01202017 PAYCHEX 1/2-1/15/17 - P/R & BOS 971.64 191,581.89
01/26/2017 6543 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint 52,566.63 139,015.26
01/26/2017 6544 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Misc. Repairs 1,279.66 137,735.60
01/26/2017 6545 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 68.60 137,667.00
01/26/2017 6546 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint - January 300.00 137,367.00
01/26/2017 6547 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD December 510.12 136,856.88
01/26/2017 6548 HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD Irrigation Parts 2,170.00 134,686.88
01/26/2017 6549 OLM, INC Landscape Insp 1,575.00 133,111.88
01/26/2017 6550 REPUBLIC SERVICES 2/1-2/28 - Solid Waste 448.80 132,663.08
01/26/2017 6551 STAPLES Supplies 206.65 132,456.43
01/26/2017 6552 TERMINEX Pest Control 55.00 132,401.43
01/26/2017 6553 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Contract 111.11 132,290.32
01/26/2017 365 SUNSHINE BANK. Water Utilities pmt - SB Jan 2017 943.22 131,347.10
01/31/2017 SUNSHINE BANK. Interest 12.21 131,359.31
01/31/2017 EOM BALANCE 243,845.21 208,410.49 131,359.31

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER

FY 2017



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JANUARY 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating 1,811,399$       1,811,399$      

Non Operating
Capital Projects 173,653           173,653           
Renewal & Rel 173,653           173,653           
Signature 2017 72,495             72,495             
NPDES 46,160             46,160             
Interest 10,170.48         10,170             
Misc Rev 905.00              905                  
City Payments- Streetlight -                      
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,822,474$       465,960$         2,288,434$      
 

Expenses
Operations 607,635 607,635

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 76,096 76,096
NPDES/EPA 0 0
Capital Projects 70,173 70,173
TP Signature 2017 ____ 13,421 13,421

Total 607,635 159,690 767,325

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 1,214,839 306,270 $1,521,110



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JANUARY 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

General Fund    1/31/2017 ($000)
Cash 132
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 5,451
Due From TPOA 6
Total 5,588$              
Less:
        Payables 112                    
        Accrued Expenses* 6.27                  

Net Cash 1/31/2017 5,471$         
Allocation for: 

Winter Damage 200                   
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200                   
Palm Pests** 200                   
Deferred Projects *** 200                   
TP Signature 2017 1,195                 

Adjusted Net Cash 3,476$         
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

Feb   
CDD Operations 47 198
R&R 4 13
NPDES 1 7
Signature 2017 2 21
Capital Projects 4 15  
Total 59 254 3,281$         
Mar   
CDD Operations 38 195
R & R 3 15
NPDES 1 24
Signature 2017 0 9
Capital Projects 3 18  
Total 45 261 3,065$         
Apl  
CDD Operations 0 195
R & R 0 12  
NPDES 0 15
Signature 2017 35
Capital Projects 0 9  
Total 0 266 2,799$         
*    Park Attendant Billing
**  Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability
*** Projects planned but deferred due to three year construction window

2016-17 Fiscal Year



TAMPA PALMS CDD
JANUARY 31, 2016

GENERAL FUND

Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %
($000) Collected %  Collected $ Collected % Fav (Unfav)

October

November 17% 469 19% 2.0%

December 91% 2211 90% -1.0%

January 93% 2277 92% -1.0%

February 94.7%

March 95.0%

April 98.0%

May 98.3%

June 99.7%

July 99.7%

August 99.7%

September * 99.7%

Year End
Total Assessed (Net Discount) $2,467

 



4 Months Ending January 31, 2017

Operating Capital Projects ($000)

Sources of Funds
FY 2016-17 Budget $188

Uses of Funds  
Spent Thru 1/31/17 70
1/31/17 Commitments 19
Total Funds Spent & Committed $89

Budget Available as of 1/31/2017 $99

Renewal & Replacement
Sources of Funds

FY 2016-17 Budget $188

Uses of Funds
Spent Thru 1/31/2017 76
1/31/2017 Commitments 17
